
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

29 August 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 Presenter: Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Report (Pages 5 - 38) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Business Rates Pooling (Pages 39 - 50) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

8 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2011/12 (Pages 51 - 64) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 15th AUGUST 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Sarah McGrandle (Head of Environmental Management) and Karen Taylor 
(Head of Benefits) 
 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, S Claymore and 
M Greatorex and Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive). 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Jeremy Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

42 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

43 LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 
The report of the Leader of the Council, presented by the Deputy Leader, setting 
out the Council’s approach to the implementation of the key part of the Localism 
Act 2011, the Community Right to challenge set out in Part 5 Chapter 2, was 
considered. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 15 August 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the guidance document and the decision and 

notification timetables required under sections 82 to 84 of 
the Localism Act 2011 as relating to the Community Right 
to Challenge which are set out below be approved:- 

 1 Expressions of interest under the Community Right to 
Challenge duties be accepted only between 1 June and 
30 June, commencing 2013, and; 

 2 Expressions of interest under the Community Right to 
Challenge duties for services already delivered by a third 
party as set out in the contracts register be accepted, and; 

 3 Determination of these expressions will take no more than 
26 weeks from the close of the period (30 June) and follow 
generally the process outlined in Appendix 1, and; 

 4 The minimum period between the date of our decision to 
accept an expression of interest and the date on which the 
procurement exercise will begin is 12 weeks.  The 
maximum period is 26 weeks, however depending on the 
complexity of the EOI on the services involved this period 
may be waived and the relevant body notified accordingly, 
and; 

 5 The guidance document and the decision and notification 
periods on the Council’s website as required by the 
legislation be published, and; 

 6 Authority to make any necessary policy amendments be 
delegated to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the 
Council 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

44 ANNUAL REVIEW 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council, presented by the Deputy Leader, 
informing Cabinet of the contents of the Annual Review was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Review be approved so that it can be 

published without delay. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

45 LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking a 
decision from Cabinet, further to the presentation given on 25 July, of the 
preferred consultation option for a Local Council Tax Support scheme was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

Page 2



Cabinet 15 August 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 1 Option 3b from the updated appendices, protecting 
pensioners, severely disabled claimants and those with 
disabled children only based on max 75% liability, be 
approved, and; 

 2 Tamworth Borough Council consults the public on this 
option. 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

46 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2012 – 30/06/2012  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets providing 
members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 30 June 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt being written off be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

J Oates) 
 
 

47 CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND OPTIONS ARISING FROM THE 

CEMETERY GATES PETITION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
setting out the various options in response to a petition to reinstate the locking 
and unlocking of all cemetery gates all year round, before a preferred option is 
put forward at full Council in September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a Friends of Cemetery Group be set up to open and 

close the cemetery gates on a regular basis for a 12 
month trial period. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

5th September 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

Quarter One 2012/13 Performance Report 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not Applicable. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides information on; 
 

1. The corporate plan scorecard of performance indicators*, 
2. High level corporate plan actions, 
3. Performance management framework, 
4. Corporate risks, 
5. Financial matters. 

 
*The scorecard of performance indicators is currently being reviewed with Corporate 
Management Team.  This is scheduled to be completed in time for quarter two 
reporting. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None, directly arising from this report. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Not applicable. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
See attached document 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 
[...]
le is being developed as an improvement to 
the reporting process, and as such reflects a ‘snapshot’ at this point in time. 

Page 26



 

 22

 
FINANCIAL HEALTHCHECK REPORT – QUARTER 1, PERIOD 3 JUNE 2012 
 
This section of the report highlights the main issues identified, Corporate Management Team 
and Members are asked to note the contents of the report and agree action points to address 
the issues raised. 
 
Issues Identified 
 
The financial performance review has focussed on the following key areas, on which further 
work is being undertaken: 

 
� Review of the actual activity to budget for the period; 
� A projection of the actual activity to budget for the year; 
� Identification of potential issues for action; 
� This is the first monitoring report of the year and issues regarding budget profiles and 

previous year’s accruals may distort the reported figures to some extent, though the 
majority of these issues will have been adjusted for manually. 

 
General Fund – Revenue 
 

• The position at the end of June 2012 shows a favourable situation of £198k under-
spend. 

 

• The projected full year position identifies an unfavourable variance against budget of 
£147k. 

 
Significant items currently identified relating to overspends/under achievement of income 
are, 
 

• Tamworth Golf Course - £88k.  Given the difficult trading at the Golf Course it is 
prudent to budget for a reduction in the budgeted income based on recent history and 
the current temporary rental agreement. This will be managed and reported on 
throughout the year.   

 

• Outside Car Parks - £40k.  Under achievement of income based on current usage, 
12.5% reduction in occupancy levels compared to last years figures, which would 
appear to be in line with national trends. 

 

• Benefits - £34k.  Estimated overspend based on claimant activity recorded in the 
DWP claim as at the end of June. 

 

• Industrial Properties - £32k.  Under achievement of income based on current level o
[...]
nts Received to date (2,317,937) 73.00

Outstanding at 30/06/2012 857,319

- Current indications project an 82% recovery of our investments 

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

Interest 321,294

Total of Claim 7,821,294

Repayments Received to date (5,951,717) 76.10

Outstanding at 30/06/2012 1,869,577

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

Partial repayment received on the 15th March 2012 in GBP/EUR/USD/NOK. The balance is currently being 

held in Icelandic Krone (ISK). Release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which 

currently does not allow the distribution of ISK outside the country. *Interest will accrue on these funds untill 

the date of final settlement and may also change due to exchange rate fluctuations..

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CABINET 
 

5th September 2012 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services & Assets 
 
BUSINESS RATES POOLING 
 

PURPOSE 
 

In order to comply with the revised deadline of 10th September, 2012 set by the 
Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG), Cabinet are required to 
make an executive decision in respect of the option to ‘pool’ Business Rates with other 
Local Authorities. 
 
The revised deadline relates to those Local Authorities that have expressed an interest 
in more than one ‘pool’ (this includes Tamworth Borough Council) however; the original 
deadline of 19th October, 2012 as set out in the Statutory Consultation remains in 
respect of the final decision. All pooling arrangements will, if approved, be effective 
from 1st April, 2013. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 
1. Agree to engage in a Business Rates pooling arrangement to be effective from 
1st April, 2013;  

 
2. Indicate their preferred pooli
[...]
 coming to their preferred option of the following: 
 
a) Financial impact & benefit to the authority; 
b) Deliverability of growth estimates put forward & caveats outlined; 
c) Impact of the decision on pooling on other potential decisions & future funding 
streams. 

 
Should the Council elect to pool the retained business rates, there are currently two 
pooling options as outlined within options A and B below. External working groups 
relating to both pooling options were established and involved local authority Financial 
Directors discussing the various approaches, potential benefits and financial 
implications and modelling projections arising from the ability to pool business rates 
from 1st April 2013. 
 
Option A - the Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership Pool 
(GBSLEP) 
 
A report produced by the GBSLEP Financial Directors is scheduled to be presented to 
the LEP Chief Executives on 30 August 2012. It identifies three options for distribution 
of the pooled resources: 
 
1) No Loss – Share Proceeds of Reduced Levy Payments 
 
Under the no loss approach each LA would retain the growth income that they would 
have received had no pool existed.  The governance arrangements of the pool/political 
decisions would then prescribe how the additional business rates (levy) retained could 
be allocated across the pool.  This would involve distributing windfall funding only. 
 
The latest update proposes the use of 25% of the avoided levy payments to be set 
aside as a contingency fund – the first call on this will be to fund safety net payments. 
The remaining 75% will be allocated by the Executive Body. 
 
From the modelling work undertaken with the lead authority, Birmingham City Council, 
the recently released CLG business rates pooling model has been populated with our 
estimates of growth.  This suggests that the total retained levy could be: 
  

Year (Option 1) Retained Levy 
(Most likely) 

£m 

Retained Levy 
(Worse case) 

£m 

2013/14
[...]
ncome generated in intervening time would be dealt with.  There is a risk that 
any interim benefit will be lost after the reset although equally authorities might 
benefit from a ‘needs’ reset; 

 

Page 45



 

 
 

d) Financial information included within the report is based on the best estimates / 
interpretation of the proposals available, as provided through discussions with the 
GBSLEP & Staffordshire Consortium; 

 
e) Uncertainties over financial decision making as the baseline is still unknown with a 
lack of time for more meaningful modelling following further consultation released 
during July 2012; 

 
f) Financial information based on modelling data under current interpretation of 
proposals which could change before the scheme is finalised; 

 
g) Impact on potential growth modelling will be impacted by the baseline figures – 
critical for forecasting the level of growth / levy shares; 

 
h) Forecasts are based on predicted growth but any levy surplus will be subject to 
actual growth achieved (given current economic conditions); 

 
i) Political considerations & impact of decisions on pooling for partners, stakeholders 
and other Local Authorities; 

 
j) The Draft Bill is still progressing through Parliament & subject to change; 
 
k) The proposed apportionment of levy for distribution will mean 60% will be out of the 
Councils’ control in line with voting rights for districts & therefore a potential 
likelihood is that this could favour others as there is no commitment as to where it 
will go. 

 
An update report may be required as a result of ongoing discussions between the 
parties involved. 
 
 
Report Author: John Wheatley, Executive Director Corporate Services, 
Tel. 01827 709252 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Local Government Resource Review – Proposals for Business Rates Retention 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Copy of DCLG Letter dated 13 August 2012 
Appendix B – Benefit Weighted Evaluation Assessment 

Page 46



 

Department for Communitie
[...]
 financial 
advantage – through 
retention of the levy 
element which otherwise 
would be paid to Central 
Government. 

High Medium Medium Low   

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
5th September 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 

CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE  
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2011/12, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2011/12. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council be asked to,   

1. Approve the actual 2011/12 Prudential Indicators within the report and shown at 
APPENDIX 1; 

 
2.   Accept the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2011/12. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2012 and summarises:  

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2012; 

• performance measurement. 

 

The key points raised for 2011/12 are: 

• The Economy and Interest Rates 

• Treasury Position  as at 31 March 2012 

• The Strategy for 2011/12 

• The Council’s Borrowing Requirement and Debt 

• Borrowing Rates in 2011/12 

• Borrowing Outturn for 2011/12 

• Investment Rates in 2011/12 

• Investment Outturn for 2011/12 

• Performance Measurement 

• Icelandic Bank Defaults. 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

• The Authority has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved prudenti
[...]
 for variable rate exposure

     Net principal re variable rate borrowing / investments 2,278 2,737 2,737

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days 3,500 3,500 3,500

     (per maturity date)

Table.3 Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 

2011/12 for General Fund and HRA upper limit % lower limit %

under 12 months 20 0

12 months and within 24 months 20 0

24 months and within 5 years 25 0

5 years and within 10 years 75 0

10 years and above 100 0

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
Benchmarking Data 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 63



 
Interest Analysis 2011/12 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Report

	7 Business Rates Pooling
	8 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2011/12
	APPENDIX 1 Prudential and Treasury Indicators
	APPENDIX 2 Benchmarking Data




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 5th SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Greatorex 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate) and Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) 
 
 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, S Doyle and J 
Oates.  
 

49 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive gave a presentation on the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

53 QUARTER 1 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council aiming to provide Cabinet with a 
performance and financial health-check was considered. 
 



Cabinet 5 September 2012 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved By Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 

54 BUSINESS RATES POOLING  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking 
Cabinet’s approval of the option to pool Business Rates with other Authorities 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet prefer pooling with the Greater Birmingham & 

Solihull LEP, and; 
 2 In order to give consideration to any new or updated 

information in the period up to the deadline of 10th 
September, 2012 that the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member with portfolio for Core Services and Assets be 
authorised to make the final decision on pooling 
arrangements and submit to Department for 
Communities & Local Government by the appointed time 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

55 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 

ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking approval 
for the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators 2011/12 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The actual 2011/12 Prudential Indicators within the 

report and shown at Appendix 1 be approved, and; 
 2 The Treasury Management Stewardship report for 

2011/12 be accepted. 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


